Liquidity   risk   is   the   risk   that   ATB   may   not   meet   all   of   its   financial   commitments   quickly   and   at   reasonable   prices.   ATB   manages   this   liquidity   risk
to   ensure   it   has   timely   access   to   cost-effective   funds   to   meet   its   financial   obligations   as   they   become   due,   in   both   routine   and   crisis   situations,   by
monitoring   cash   flows,   diversifying   our   funding   sources,   stress-testing,   and   regularly   reporting   our   current   and   forecasted   liquidity   position.

ATB   determines   and   manages   its   liquidity   using   a   wide   range   of   financial   products   and   borrowing   programs   to   ensure   stable   and   well-diversified
sources   of   funding.

On   Sept   30,   2020,   the   liquidity   coverage   ratio   (LCR)   was   134.1 %   (March   31,   2020:   135.3%),   which   is   well   above   Board-approved   minimum   limits.

The   estimated   timing   of   cash   outflows   for   ATB’s   non-deposit   sources   of   funding   are   as   follows:

12 ATB   |   FY2021   Q2   Quarterly   Report

As   at
($   in   thousands)

Sept   30
2020

March   31
2020

Increase   in   interest   rates   of:
100   basis   points   $   38,573   $   38,842
200   basis   points   72,869   74,367
Decrease   in   interest   rates   of:
100   basis   points   (1)   (845)   (5,556)
200   basis   points   (1)   (2)   4,330   46,617

As   at
($   in   thousands)

Within
1   year

1   to   2
years

2   to   3
years

3   to   4
years

4   to   5
years

Over
5   years

Sept   30
2020
total

March   31
2020
total

Mid-term   notes   $   -   $   -   $   -   $   291,618   $   348,347   $   1,489,468   $   2,129,433   $   2,317,197
Bearer   deposit   notes   999,154   -   -   -   -   -   999,154   2,084,970
Mortgage-backed   securities   1,097,849   1,140,541   1,510,733   1,738,110   1,105,256   1,445,855   8,038,344   7,970,092
Credit   card   securitization   525,000   -   -   -   -   -   525,000   575,000
Securities   purchased   under

repurchase   agreements   34,472   -   -   -   -   -   34,472   350,828
Total   long-term   funding   $   2,656,475   $   1,140,541   $   1,510,733   $   2,029,728   $   1,453,603   $   2,935,323   $   11,726,403   $   13,298,087

Of   which:
Secured   $   1,657,321   $   1,140,541   $   1,510,733   $   1,738,110   $   1,105,256   $   1,445,855   $   8,597,816   $   8,895,920
Unsecured   999,154   -   -   291,618   348,347   1,489,468   3,128,587   4,402,167
Total   long-term   funding   $   2,656,475   $   1,140,541   $   1,510,733   $   2,029,728   $   1,453,603   $   2,935,323   $   11,726,403   $   13,298,087

/

Financial   Statements
Interim   Condensed   Consolidated   Statement   of   Financial   Position
(Unaudited)

The   accompanying   notes   are   an   integral   part   of   these   interim   statements.

________________________________________ ________________________________________________
Curtis   Stange Dan   Hugo
President   and   Chief   Executive   Officer Chief   Financial   Officer

13 ATB   |   FY2021   Q2   Quarterly   Report

As   at
($   in   thousands)   Note

Sept   30
2020

June   30
2020

March   31